

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON,
as parent and next friend of O.C., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR HILLSDALE COLLEGE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT E. NORTON
HILLSDALE COLLEGE
33 E. College St.
Hillsdale, MI 49242

PAUL J. RAY
Counsel of Record
750 17th St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(910) 280-8652
pjr@beaufortstrategies.com

RYAN J. WALSH
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street, Ste. 800
Madison, WI 53703

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Hillsdale College

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL INTEREST IN
 DIRECTING THEIR CHILDREN’S RELIGIOUS
 EDUCATION REQUIRES STRICT SCRUTINY OF
 STATE MEASURES THAT DISFAVOR IT. 4

 II. THE STATE HAS NO LEGITIMATE INTEREST
 IN DISFAVORING RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION..... 8

 III. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *LOCKE V. DAVEY*
 DOES NOT GIVE MAINE AN ANTI-
 ESTABLISHMENT INTEREST TO INVOKE. 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1997)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	15, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4, 5, 11
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	9
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	10

Statutes

Me. Stat. 20-A § 2702	7
Me. Stat. 20-A § 4706	7
Me. Stat. 20-A § 4723	7
Va. Code § 57-3 (1919)	16

Other Authorities

Berwick Academy, Homepage..... 6
Hillsdale College, Articles of Ass'n 1
Lincoln Academy, Mission..... 6
Maine Dep't of Educ., Private Schools Approved for
the Receipt of Public Funds from Maine School
Units Pursuant to 20-A MRSA Chapter 117, Sub-
chapter 2..... 6
Thornton Academy, About Us..... 6
